
County of Santa Cruz 0325
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

THOMAS  L. BOLICH
D I R E C T O R  O F  P U B L I C  W O R K S

701 OCEAN  STREET,  ROOM  410, SANTA CRUZ,  CA 96060
(931) 454-2160 FAX (931) 454-2395 TDD (931) 464-2123

AGENDA:NOVEMBER7,2000

October 26,200O

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: VINE HILL ROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT

Members of the Board:

On August 15,2000,  your Board authorized the Director of Public Works to perform
emergency repair work in the amount of $45,227.00 using the services of Reber Construction
Company for repairs to Vine Hill Road at the Branciforte Creek crossing.

The project has been completed, and the road reopened; however, unforeseen
obstacles during construction made it necessary to make design changes and perform additional
work that increased the contract amount by $19,643.05  for a total contract cost of $64,870.05.
This increase exceeded 10 percent of the original contract price and requires a 2/3 vote of the Board
and consent of the contractor. The contractor has consented to this amendment.

Public Works bore additional expense during the construction of this project by
designing it in a way that facilitates fish passage. Instead ofjust  replacing the two existing 60 inch
culverts in kind, a new 14 foot x 10 foot aluminum arch culvert was installed and buried two feet
below the natural stream bottom. In order to expedite the repairs, Public Works purchased the pipe
directly from Contech Construction Products in the amount of $14,004.90 making the total cost of
the pipe and construction $78,874.95. Because the scope of the repair work was augmented to
address fish habitat concerns, the trustees of the Santa Cruz County Stream Enhancement Fund
have agreed to allocate $40,000.00 towards the costs.



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page -2-

0326

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Adopt the attached resolution accepting unanticipated revenue.

2. Approve the amendment to agreement with Reber Construction Company to
increase the contract amount by $19,643.05.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BmICH
Director of Public Works

JES:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works
Planning Department
Reber Construction Company



BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

0327

RESOLUTION NO.

On the motion of Supervisor
duly seconded by Supervisor
the following resolution is adopted:

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING UNANTICIPATED REVENUE

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz, is a recipient of funds from the SANTA
CRUZ COUNTY STREAM ENHANCEMENT FUND for A CULVERT UPGRADE TO
FACILITATE FISH PASSAGE; and

WHEREAS, the County will receive funds in the amount of $40,000 which are
either in excess of those anticipated or are not specifically set forth in the current fiscal year
budget of the County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Sections 29130 (c) 129064  (b), such
funds  may be made available for specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of the Board of
Supervisors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa
Cruz County Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of $40,000 into the Public Works
Department

z-
w( Index No. 62 1100 Revenue Subobject No. 1150

and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows:

INDEX NO. ACCOUNT NO. PRJKJCD ACCOUNT NAME AMOUNT

oebj 621100 3590 @‘A#400 16) DPW SERVICES $40,000

DEPARTMENT HEAD: I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and
that the Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) received within the current fiscal year.

BY

AUD60.DOC/ Page 1 of 2

REV. 12/99

4651



COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER //Recommended to Board
0328

//Not  Recommended to Board

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa
Cruz, State of California, this day of ., 2000, by the following vote
(requires four-fifths vote approval):

AYES: SUPERVISORS

NOES: ‘SUPERVISORS

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS

Chairperson of the Board

ATTEST:
Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
APPROVED
AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL:

/%z- 1 O-1 F-m

Chief Assistant County Counsel

Distribution: Auditor-Controller
Public Works Department

AUD60.DOC
Page 2 of 2



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
0329

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 02223 dated August 15,2000,  by

and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and REBER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

for DOING ALL WORK REQUIRED TO REMOVE EXISTING CULVERTS UNDER VINE

HILL ROAD AND INSTALL A NEW PIPE-ARCH CULVERT by increasing the contract amount

by $19,643.05  for a total contract amount of $64,870.05.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

DATED: \ O- Aq *ZL

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACTOR:
REBER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
INC.

BY:

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 273
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061-0273

TELEPHONE:_el\-  q&j-47  77

JES:mg

Approvsd  as to form:

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller
Public Works
Contractor

AUD60.DOC/  VINM

REV. 12/99



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT
- ==-

TO: B0a.d of Supervisors
Cou Ity Administrative Officer

The Boo-d of Supervisors is hereby requested to opprove the attach ogreement and authorize the execution of the some.

1. Said agreement  is between the
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REBER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
and P 0 BOX 273 SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061-0273,-AL--.---2

(Agency)

(Name & Address)

2. The agreement  will provide FOR THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF CULVERTS ON VINE HILL ROAD AT__-I__.--.p

BRANCIFORTE CREEK CROSSING"---

3 .  T h e  agreement  i s  needed.-BECAUSE THE WORK CAN BE HANDLED MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY BY CONTRACT._._ ---~---

4. Period of the agreement is from BOARD APPROVAL ____ to JUNE 30, 2001

~ 5. ?Ss$l9.643.05A- (Fixed amount; Monthly rot

6 .  Remerrks:e: REVISED $64,870.05; OVERHEAD $4,540.91; TOTAL 69,410.96

7. Apprspriotions are budgeted in 621100! 400161; 3596! (Index#)  3590 (Subobject)

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 I...~_-

Appropr ations 0ore available and hove  been encumbered.
ore not e9 C o n t r a c t  No.-&--Date 1 O~~~~~QQ

GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller

B - Deputy.

Proposcl  reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the o reement and authorize the
DT~CTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS to execute the same on behalf of the PUBtIC WORKS DEPARTKENT

_ _ _ _ _ _ _  ( A g e n c y ) . County Administrative Officer

Remark?;:

----3w (Analyst) BY Date co(z~~’

Agreement approved as to form. Date

JES:mg

Dirtribu-ion:

B d .  ,,f Supv. - W h i t e
A u d i t o r - C o n t r o l l e r  - B l u e

Cow ty C o u n s e l  - G r e e n  +

C o .  4dmin.  O f f i c e r  - Conory

A u d i t o r - C o n t r o l l e r  - P i n k

State of Ca!ifornia )
ss

County of Santa Cruz )

I ex-offlclo  Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California,  do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by

said  Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County AdmInIstrative  Officer by an order duly entered

in the minutes of said Board on County Adminlstrative  Officer

19 - BY Deputy Clerk

ADM - 29 (6/95)


